

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
11/30/2017 2:58 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
12/8/2017
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 94592-6

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

No. 33556-9-III

COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION III

JUDITH Q. CHAVEZ, KATHLEEN CHRISTIANSON, ORALIA GARCIA,
AND MARRIETTA JONES, individually, and on behalf of all similarly-
situated registered nurses employed by Our Lady of Lourdes Hospital at Pasco,
d/b/a Lourdes Medical Center,

Petitioners,

v.

OUR LADY OF LOURDES HOSPITAL AT PASCO,
d/b/a Lourdes Medical Center, AND JOHN SERLE, individually and in his
official capacity as an agent and office of Lourdes Medical Center

Respondents.

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
WASHINGTON EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION

Toby J. Marshall
tmarshall@terrellmarshall.com
Blythe H. Chandler
bchandler@terrellmarshall.com
TERRELL MARSHALL LAW
GROUP PLLC
936 North 34th Street, Suite 300
Seattle, Washington 98103-8869
Telephone: (206) 816-6603

Jeffrey L. Needle
jneedlel@wofenet.com
LAW OFFICE OF
JEFFREY L. NEEDLE
119 First Avenue South, Suite 200
Seattle, Washington 98104
Telephone: (206) 477-1560

Attorneys for Amicus Washington Employment Lawyers Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page No.
I. INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
II. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
III. AUTHORITY AND ARGUMENT	5
A. The Court should direct the Courts of Appeals to give less deference when reviewing a denial of class certification, especially when the decision has insufficient findings	5
B. When faced with conflicting evidence at class certification, courts should focus on the elements of the claims and whether the parties will use common or individualized proof at trial.....	8
C. Rest and meal break claims turn on predominantly common evidence and can be manageably resolved as a class action.....	13
D. Small claims court cases are not superior to a class action, particularly in employment cases because public policy favors granting employees the protections of class-wide litigation	16
IV. CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page No.
STATE CASES	
<i>Brady v. Autozone Stores, Inc.</i> , 188 Wn.2d 576, 397 P.3d 120 (2017).....	3, 14
<i>Demetrio v. Sakuma Bros. Farms, Inc.</i> , 183 Wn.2d 649, 355 P.3d 258 (2015).....	19
<i>Dix v. ICT Group, Inc.</i> , 160 Wn.2d 826, 161 P.3d 1016 (2007).....	19
<i>Drinkwitz v. Alliant Techsystems, Inc.</i> , 140 Wn.2d 291, 996 P.2d 582 (2000).....	19
<i>Hill v. Garda CL Northwest, Inc.</i> , 179 Wn.2d 47, 308 P.3d 635 (2013).....	13
<i>King v. Riveland</i> , 125 Wn.2d 500, 886 P.2d 160 (1994).....	13
<i>McConnell v. Mothers Work, Inc.</i> , 131 Wn. App. 525, 128 P.3d 128 (2006).....	13, 14
<i>Moeller v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Wash.</i> , 173 Wn.2d 264, 267 P.3d 998 (2011).....	5, 6
<i>Moore v. Health Care Auth.</i> , 181 Wn.2d 299, 332 P.3d 461 (2014).....	6
<i>Nelson v. Appleway Chevrolet, Inc.</i> , 160 Wn.2d 173, 157 P.3d 847 (2007).....	5, 6
<i>Pellino v. Brink's Inc.</i> , 164 Wn. App. 668, 267 P.3d 383 (2011).....	13, 14
<i>Pickett v. Holland Am. Line-Westours, Inc.</i> , 145 Wn.2d 178, 35 P.3d 351 (2001).....	6, 17

<i>Schilling v. Radio Holdings, Inc.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 154, 961 P.2d 371 (1998).....	18
<i>Schnall v. AT&T Wireless Servs., Inc.</i> , 171 Wn.2d 260, 259 P.3d 129 (2011).....	4, 16, 19
<i>Sheehan v. Cent. Puget Sound Reg'l Transit Auth.</i> , 155 Wn.2d 790, 123 P.3d 88 (2005).....	8
<i>Smith v. Behr Process Corp.</i> , 113 Wn. App. 306, 54 P.3d 665 (2002).....	14
<i>Washington Education Association v. Shelton School District No. 309</i> , 93 Wn.2d 783, 613 P.2d 769 (1980).....	9

FEDERAL CASES

<i>A&L Indus., Inc. v. P. Cipollini, Inc.</i> , No. 12-07598 (SRC), 2013 WL 5503303 (D.N.J. Oct. 2, 2013).....	17
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Trust Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013).....	11
<i>Costello v. BeavEx, Inc.</i> , 810 F.3d 1045 (7th Cir. 2016)	11
<i>Dilts v. Penske Logistics, LLC</i> , 267 F.R.D. 625 (S.D. Cal. 2010)	12
<i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 563 U.S. 804 (2011).....	11
<i>In re New Motor Vehicles Canadian Export Antitrust Litig.</i> , 522 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 2008).....	11
<i>Levitt v. J.P. Morgan Secs., Inc.</i> , 710 F.3d 454 (2d Cir. 2013).....	5

<i>Local Joint Exec. Bd. of Culinary/Bartender Trust Fund v. Las Vegas Sands, Inc.</i> , 244 F.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 2001)	7
<i>Mendez v. C-Two Group, Inc.</i> , No. 13-cv-05914-HSG, 2015 WL 8477487 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 10, 2015).....	17
<i>Narouz v. Charter Commc’n, LLC</i> , 591 F.3d 1261 (9th Cir. 2010)	6, 7
<i>Noble v. 93 Univ. Place Corp.</i> , 224 F.R.D. 330 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	18
<i>Sandusky Wellness Ctr., LLC v. MedTox Scientific, Inc.</i> , 250 F. Supp. 3d 354 (D. Minn. 2017).....	17
<i>Scott v. Aetna Servs., Inc.</i> , 210 F.R.D. 261 (D. Conn. 2002).....	18
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016).....	11
<i>Williams v. Mohawk Indus., Inc.</i> , 568 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir. 2009)	15
<i>Wolin v. Jaguar Land Rover N. Am., LLC</i> , 617 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 2010)	5
<i>Wright v. Schock</i> , 742 F.2d 541 (9th Cir. 1984)	10

STATE RULES

Civil Rule 23.....	<i>passim</i>
--------------------	---------------

STATE REGULATIONS

WAC 296-126-092.....	3
----------------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

William B. Rubenstein,
2 Newberg on Class Actions (5th ed. Oct. 2017)15, 18
